(R-2021-453)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313539

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 1 9 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT TO THE SAN DIEGO HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Human Relations Commission (Commission) is established in the San Diego Municipal Code, in sections 26.0901 through 26.0911, to consult with and advise the Mayor and City Council on the rights of every inhabitant of the City of San Diego to equal economic, political and educational opportunity; to equal accommodations in all business establishments in the City; and to equal service and protection by public agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that the Commission shall consist of seventeen members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that members shall serve staggered four-year terms, with nine members serving terms that expire in odd-numbered years and eight members serving terms that expire in even-numbered years; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that, of the seventeen members, (1) the Mayor shall appoint eight members; and (2) the Mayor shall appoint nine additional members, one each from a list of up to three nominations submitted by each Councilmember; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor now seeks Council confirmation of an appointment to the Commission; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following appointment by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as a member of the San Diego Human Relations Commission, for the term ending as indicated, is made and hereby confirmed:

| <u>NAME</u> | CATEGORY | TERM ENDING |
|--|------------------------------|---------------|
| Tyler Duncan (Linda Vista, District 7) (Filling Seat Previously Held by Stephen Groce) | District 7 Representative | July 22, 2023 |

| APPR | ROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City At | torney |
|-------|---|--|
| Ву | /s/Jennifer L. Berry Jennifer L. Berry Deputy City Attorney | |
| CC N | | |
| | fy that the foregoing Resolution was pang of05/18/2021 | ussed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this |
| | | ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk |
| | | By /s/ Matthew R. Hilario Deputy City Clerk |
| Appro | oved: 5/17/21 (date) | TODD GLORIA, Mayor |
| Vetoe | ed:(date) | TODD GLORIA, Mayor |

| Passed by the Council of The City of Sa | an Diego on M | IAY 1 8 2021 | _, by the following vote: | | | | |
|---|----------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Councilmembers Yea | as Nays | Not Present | Recused | | | | |
| Joe LaCava | 1 🗆 | | | | | | |
| Jennifer Campbell | - 1 | | | | | | |
| Stephen Whitburn | 7 | | | | | | |
| Monica Montgomery Steppe | | | | | | | |
| Marni von Wilpert | | | : | | | | |
| Chris Cate | | | | | | | |
| Raul A. Campillo | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| Vivian Moreno | | | | | | | |
| Sean Elo-Rivera | 1 | | | | | | |
| (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA | | | | | | | |
| AUTHENTICATED BY: | Ma | yor of The City of Sa | an Diego, California. | | | | |
| | | ELIZABETH S. | | | | | |
| (Seal) | City (| Ilerk of The City of S | San Diego, California. | | | | |
| | Ву | MM | , Deputy | | | | |
| | Office of th | he City Clerk, San Di | iego, California | | | | |
| | Resolution Num | ber R3 | 13539 | | | | |